
 

   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

Thursday, 24th July, 2025, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

 
Councillors  Geoff Jung, EDDC (Chair), Ruth Williams, ECC and Gary Taylor, TDC 

 

Venue: Otter Room (Ground Floor), Blackdown House, EDDC at Border Road, 
Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton, EX14 1EJ 

 

Contact: Debbie Meakin 01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
16 July 2025 

 
Due to the location of the meeting venue, the meeting will not be recorded and therefore 
not streamed to the EDDC youtube channel. 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 th October 2024. 

 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


6 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Exe Estuary Patrol Boat - proposed pilot scheme  (Pages 7 - 17) 

8 Update on SANG delivery   

 Verbal update from Paul Osbourne, Green Infrastructure Project Manager. 
 

9 Habitat mitigation team update  (Pages 18 - 32) 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 

recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Council Chamber, East Devon District Council, 

Border Road, Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 1EJ on 24 October 

2024 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm 

 
 
1    Suspension of rule 4.2 as permitted by rule 21.1 of the Terms of 

reference and rules of procedure of the Executive Committee  

 

Members agreed to the suspension. 
 

2    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 April 2024  

 

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on the 24th April 2024 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

4    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

5    Matters of urgency  

 
None. 

 
6    Confidential/exempt items  

 
None. 
 

7    2023-24 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report  

 

The 2023/24 annual business plan had been debated and endorsed by the Officer 
Working Group. The plan outlined the delivery of ongoing measures established in 

previous plans, as well as a range of additional measures. In total, the plan released 
funding for new projects estimated at £36,000. 

Projects included the continued funding of keystone mitigation measures such as the 

Delivery Manager, Wildlife Wardens and Project Officer (Devon Loves Dogs).  

New measures approved as part of the plan included the redesign and rebuilding of the 

Devon Loves Dogs website, a footbridge crossing point to safeguard southern damselfly 
habitat, development of educational resources for GCSE/A level students, and Nightjar 
productivity modelling on the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths. At Dawlish Warren, funding 

for improvements/repairs to fencing along the front and at the distal end was identified.  

page 3

Agenda Item 1



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 October 2024 
 

Ongoing mitigation measures previously approved by the Executive Committee were 
also listed in the report with progress to date.  These will be carried over to the 2024/25 

plan considered later in the meeting. 
 
In response to a question about the regular newsletter, Members were informed that 

diminished staff resources had impacted on the publication; now that staff were back in 
place, the public
[...]
rall financial position including contributions received, 
expenditure and anticipated contributions (from signed s106 and CIL). 

2. Notes the expenditure against budget for the 2023-24 Annual Business Plan and reasons 
given for any variance. 

 
9    Risk Register report  

 
The report included a detailed risk register, used to take account of the various 

categories of risk that exist or emerge in all elements of the South -east Devon European 
Site Mitigation Strategy. This updated members of the Executive Committee on the 
status of the risk management register and the status of risk management across the 

partner authorities at this time, including “inactive” risks which have either expired or are 
no longer considered a risk to the delivery of the Strategy. 

 
page 4



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 October 2024 
 

The mitigation measures for Dawlish Warren were raised, shown with an amber warning 
on the report.  The Committee were advised that the new mitigation strategy for that area 

had to go before each respective authority in the partnership for formal adoption before 
further progression could be made through transition arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 
1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in the 

accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-East Devon European 
Site Mitigation Strategy. 

2. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified. 
3. Receives an updated Risk Register report in 12 months. 

 
10    Communications report  

 

The report set out an update on work undertaken by the Communications team in 
relation to South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW), the public facing brand for the South East 

Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership. 
 
Key performance indicators (KPIs) used had been recently amended to reflect software 

changes. These have been amended to:  
 

1. Website visitors (previous
[...]

2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan. 
3. Approves that the projects detailed within the report at Dawlish Warren are discontinued 

and funding is reallocated to future mitigation strategy projects there, in areas less at risk 
from wave and storm erosion, subject to annual reporting. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

G Jung. East Devon District Council 
J Hook, Teignbridge District Council (Chair) 
P Knott, Exeter City Council 

 
Officers in attendance: 

James Chubb, Countryside Team Manager, EDDC 
Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes EDDC 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer, EDDC 
Matthew Diamond, Assistant Service Lead Development Management, ECC 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor, EDDC 
 
 

Chair   Date:  
page 6



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme. 

July 2025 

  

page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme
  2 of 7 

Legal comment/advice: 
 

EDDC Legal Services are advising on the terms of the Agreement attached to this 
report as Appendix 1, including the identity of the correct parties to this Agreement 
so that it is legally binding. As currently drafted, the Agreement is also light on 

detail in a number of areas. 
 

DEM.1-0007/July2025/RAH 
 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

As detailed in the report, the proposal offers financial savings against the 
anticipated increase to current annual costs and offers additional benefits over and 

above current arrangements. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 8



 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme
  3 of 7 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:   None 

Review date for release:  None 
 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the proposed 12-month pilot arrangements for the shared use of the 

Exeter Port Authority (EPA) rigid inflatable boat (RIB), workboat, associated 

training provision and plan for the existing Patrol Boat, commencing 1 

August 2025, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

2. Approves expenditure of £9,5001 as set out in Section 3, to cover the use of 
EPA vessels, fuel, personal protective equipment, and associated boat 

cranage and cradle costs. 
3. Receives a follow-up report following completion of the 12-month pilot to 

review outcomes and inform future decision-making. 

 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low 

This report summarises the remit and intended function of the South East Devon 

Wildlife Patrol Boat and makes recommendations about a pilot scheme sharing 

use of two of the Exeter Port Authority’s vessels. Appendix 1 is attached, which 

details the service level agreement and sets out the parameters of the agreement.  

1. Summary 

1.1 Purchase of the existing Patrol Boat was approved by the Executive 

Committee at their inaugural meeting in July 2016. A budget of approximately 
£30,000 was identified for an “up to date, fast and well-equipped” patrol boat with 
an appropriate level of staff resources.  

 
1.2 The mitigation strategy identified the remit of the Patrol Boat, focusing on 
these key areas: 

• Operational through the winter and be responsive to weather conditions (i.e. 

able to go out when the estuary is likely to be busy or particular activities 

are taking place). 

• Able to patrol the entire estuary, have the power to enforce, and in 

particular be able to focus on: 

• Ensuring all craft within the estuary remain within the speed limit. 

• Personal watercraft users, kitesurfers and windsurfers are following agreed 

codes of conduct. 

• Particular activities which are taking place within designated zones 

 
1 Less any monies refunded from Exmouth Marina, see 2.7 and 3.2. 

page 9



 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme
  4 of 7 

• Providing a clear presence that may deter particularly anti-social or unusual 

events that may have part
[...]
 Highfield 540 Rigid Inflatable Boat (RIB), a model similar to the one 

used by the EPA. 

2. Review of approach 

2.1 Since the review of Exeter Port Authority’s (EPA) functions, work boats have 
been procured to support the delivery of harbour-related duties. Due to differing 
timelines, remits and funding arrangements, South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) 

and the EPA have each owned and operated separate vessels. Nonetheless, 
collaboration between the two organisations has continued where appropriate. 

2.2 As part of the EPA’s reorganisation, it was mutually agreed by the respective 

operational teams that enforcement of speed limits on the Exe Estuary would fall 
under the remit of the EPA. As a result, Wildlife Wardens do not undertake this 
duty, except in unusual circumstances where there is immediate danger to life. 

 

page 10



 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme
  5 of 7 

2.3 After approval of the 2024-25 Annual Business Plan, (but prior to purchase of 
a new RIB), a more efficient way of working has been identified. The EPA has 

proposed a 12-month pilot scheme under which Wildlife Wardens would charter 
access to two EPA vessels — the Highfield (RIB) Exe Harbour Launch and the 
Exe Harbour Workboat — for an annual fee of £7,500. 

2.4 The proposed charter agreement would offer several operational and financial 

advantages compared to current arrangements: 

• Primary use of the Exe Harbour Launch, with the Exe Harbour Workboat 
available when joint patrols are not feasible or as backup. 

• Guaranteed maximum of forty patrol days within a 12-month period. 
• Vessels fuelled and maintained in a ready-to-use state. 
• Annual provision of four training days with EPA instructors. 

• Insurance cover provided by EPA for both vessels. 
• All maintenance, servicing, and anti-fouling included in the agreement. 

• Greater operational flexibility and responsiveness through use of a RIB. 
• Lower risk of damage and easier handling associated with a RIB. 
• Potential for resale of the existing SEDW patrol vessel should the pilot 

prove successful — proceeds could contribute to multiple years of charter 
fees. 

• Savings from the release of the current Exmouth Marina berth, which would 
no longer be required. 

2.5 The pilot scheme presents an opportunity to deliver improved value for money 
and streamlined operations through shared resources. Subject to approval, it is 

recommended that the charter agreement be progressed and reviewed after the 
initial 12-month period to assess effectiveness and value. 

Comparison of costs. 

 
2.4 Expenditure on the existing SEDW patrol boat has varied annually due to 

changing requirements for training, usage, maintenance, and equipment. Table 1 
summarises the associated costs over the past five fiscal years: 
 

Table 1. 
 

Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Expenditure £4,411 £5,158 £7,178 £4,641 £9,172 

 

2.5 Despite an average annual spend of approximately £6,112, costs are projected 
to rise further due to: 

 
• Reclassification of the boat’s size category, resulting in increased berthing 

fees at Exmouth Marina. 

• Continued annual uplifts to marina charges. 
• Rising insurance premiums. 

• Increasing costs for servicing and maintenance. 
 

As a result, future annual costs are anticipated to exceed £8,000. 

 

page 11



 

Exe Estuary Patrol Boat – proposed pilot scheme
  6 of 7 

2.6 Unlike the current vessel, the Exe Harbour Launch does not have an enclosed 
cabin. To ensure staff remain adequately protected from the elements, the 

purchase of new wet weather gear would be required at an estimated cost of £300 
per officer (total £900). In addition, temporary team branding would be necessary 
at a cost of approximately £100 to ensure clarity of boat operator identity during 

joint use. 
 

2.7 During the initial 16-week notice period required to terminate the current 
marina berth, it is recommended that the existing patrol boat remain moored at 
Exmouth Marina. This provides operational resilience should the Wildlife Wardens 

require access to the vessel during the initial stages of the pilot. Subject to a 
successful pilot outcome, the boat could then be craned out, cleaned, and stored 

at Exeter Quay. 
 
2.8 Under the proposed charter agreement (see Appendix 1), the EPA has 

confirmed that dry storage at Exeter Quay will be included within the first year of 
the agreement. Any cranage or cradle hire would be subject to additional cost. 

 
3. Conclusion and Recommendations 

 

3.1 The existing patrol boat has served successfully for over seven years. 
However, operational limitations have become increasingly apparent. The cabin, 
while offering shelter, contributes to wind resistance, making use in wind speeds 

above 20mph difficult. Additionally, the hard hull is fragile and more susceptible to 
damage. Routine tasks such as refuelling, maintenance, and cleaning — currently 

the responsibility of SEDW staff — would be covered by EPA under the proposed 
arrangement. 
 

3.2 In order to implement the pilot scheme, it will be necessary to procure 
appropriate personal protective equipment for officers and to provide storage for 

the existing mitigation vessel. It is therefore recommended that the £10,000 
previously approved for the part-exchange of the current vessel be reallocated to 
support delivery of the 12-month pilot scheme. 

 
3.2 The proposed pilot offers an opportunity to modernise operations, reduce 

costs, and enable closer collaboration with EPA staff and volunteers. It is 
recommended that the patrol boat remain at Exmouth Marina during the 16-week 
notice period, before being removed from the water and stored, subject to the pilot 

proving successful. 
 

3.3 It is further recommended that the Executive Committee receive a review 
report at the end of the 12-month pilot period. This will enable informed 
consideration of the long-term future of patrol boat operati
[...]
 SEDW personnel and invited passengers when 

using them and third-party liability. 

• will pay for any damage caused by SEDW staff to the boat or a third party up to £500. 

Above this figure an insurance claim will be made by SEDW. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 16

https://www.boat-fuel-economy.com/honda-outboard-fuel-consumption-liters#google_vignette


 

 

4. VESSEL 

The boat must be used in line with its training and operations manuals.  

All SEDW staff who helm the craft must hold the qualifications listed below:   

• RYA level 2 power boat qualification.  

• VHF licence.  

• A Pleasure Boatman Licence issued by EPA (qualifying for which includes the 

helmsperson completing a competency test (the cost of which to SEDW is included in 

the annual boat use fee payable under this Agreement). 

•  A valid first aid certificate. 

The helmsperson must also be accompanied by a competent crew member at all times a 

boat is being used by SEDW. 

 

AGREEMENT SIGNED BY THE THREE COUNCILS:   

 

[ SUBSTITUTE HERE THE USUAL CORPORATE ATTESTATION CLAUSES OF EDDC, ECC + TDC]  

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE - BOOKING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

1 The boat must only be used in day light hours in line with the relevant craft’s training 

and operations manual. 

2 On or before the date of this Agreement a shared calendar will be set up by EPA, 

allowing both them and SEDW to select a small number of key dates for their usage. 

3 Where a clash of dates exists, EPA and SEDW will endeavour to share patrols/offer to 

drop and collect parties from designated points such as Dawlish Warren. 

4 Exe Harbour Launch will be the boat mainly made available for use by SEDW. 

  

 

page 17



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

Habitat mitigation team update 

 

Wildlife Wardens and Devon Loves Dogs 

Growth, Development & Prosperity,  

East Devon District Council 

July 2025  

page 18

Agenda Item 9



Legal comment/advice: 

EDDC Legal Services have read through
[...]
as taking place, and we had positive engagement on social media following our post about 

it. (Photo 8) 

3.18 RSPB Bowling Green Marsh: Sama & Claire welcomed St Peter’s Prep school Yr4 on a 

wildlife walk from Darts Farm, with guided bird watch at the RSPB Lookout. The students 

were treated to views of Oystercatcher, Avocet, Curlew, Shelduck, Teal, Wigeon, Shoveler 

and Marsh Harrier! Many thanks to the RSPB volunteers at the Lookout who were so 

welcoming and helpful during this session (Photo 9) 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 9. Sama & Claire host school group at RSPB Bowling Green Marsh  

Photo 8. Katie & Claire at Exmouth LNR 

volunteer work party 

page 27



February  

3.19 Wardens Katie & Claire attended the Exe Estuary Management Partnership Winter 

Forum, with this year’s focus on flood prevention and presentations on how this is managed 

from national to local level. It was a great opportunity to engage with river users and meet 

project partners.  

3.20 This month we welcomed Millie Critchley to the 

team – Millie is studying and NVQ in Land and Wildlife 

at Bicton College and we are providing her with a 

volunteer work placement. Millie has already bought 

her enthusiasm to several heath pop-ups and joined 

us at Dawlish Warren NNR (Photo 10) 

Quick month stats: Wardens achieved 6 pop-ups on 

the Pebblebed Heaths this month with close to 180 

interactions recorded on site since the beginning of 

the year.  

 

 

 

 

March 

3.21 Wardens Katie and Claire gave a talk at 

Bicton College to Level 2 Countryside and 

Wildlife Management students, who were 

very engaged and asked lots of pertinent 

questions. 

3.22 The team attended Devon Local Nature 

Partnership conference (Photo 11) – a 

valuable experience in understanding more 

about local nature recovery and an 

opportunity to connect with local ecologists 

and environmental partners.  

3.23 Wardens Claire & Sama visited Marpool 

Primary School, Exmouth to give a lesson on 

local nature reserves, special species and 

appropriate behaviour to the Year 4s.  

Quick month stats: Four heath pop-ups, 2 

walking patrols, 4 visits to Dawlish Warren 

NNR 

 

 

 

Photo 10. Bicton student Millie 

Critchley joins the team at Dawlish 

Warren NNR 

 

      

Photo 11. Wider team attends Devon Local 

Nature Partnership conference. 

page 28



April  

3.24 Claire led on implementing a new recording system for engagements and interactions – 

so the team now have a simple and uniform way of recording numbers of visitors spoken to, 

and how many involved bylaw infringement or disturbance events. 

Month stats: 5 heath pop-ups, 5 heath walking patrols, 2 boat patrols, 7 visits to Dawlish 

Warren across the month & 266 interactions logged since we began recording in 2nd week of 

April. 

May 

3.25 Partnership working with the Exe Estuary Management Partnership on delivery of 

school sessions at Exmouth Wildlife Refuge & LNR has commenced – Wardens will be 

delivering sessions over the summer as an opportunity to incorporate our messaging to 

visiting school groups. 

3.26 The team attended the Mitigation Conference in Portsmouth – a great opportunity to 

build and reaffirm relationships with other habitat mitigation teams working around the UK. 

Wardens attended workshops on the psychology of behaviour change, social media 

campaigns, how to engage with watersports users, and education and outreach.  

3.27 Claire attended a busy Budleigh Gala 

day with the gazebo. On the edge of the 

Pebblebeds SPA this was an excellent 

outreach opportunity. 

Quick stats: Six Dawlish Warren visits, 6 

boat patrols, 5 heath pop-ups and 6 

walking patrols - 467 interactions total 

including two busy bank holiday 

weekends. 

June 

3.28 The team is still working hard on the 

water, with more boat patrols and focus on 

the tender. At the time of writing, we’ve 

already achieved: 4 heaths pop-ups, 2 

walking patrols and 4 visits to Dawli
[...]
d managers. Unfortunately Turn the Tide Dawlish had to be postponed due to 

some wild weather, but I did attend a celebration of National Nature Reserves Week with the 

PHCT on the Otter Estuary in Budleigh Salterton.  

4.9 Most of our team travelled to Portsmouth in May for a fascinating day of workshops with 

our mitigation colleagues from across the Southern parts of the UK (and wider). Titled 

“Mitigation Meet-Up", there were representatives from Natural England, Bird Aware Solent, 

page 31



Thames Basin Heaths, the Wildlife Trusts, Local Authorities and environmental 

consultants.  It was an inspirational day of talks, discussion and peer reviews.   

4.10 During June I was able to give an interview on Devon Air Radio about the work of 

Devon Loves Dogs. Finally, due to increased funding, I’m delighted that we’re currently 

recruiting for the post of Assistant Project Officer for Devon Loves Dogs. We’ve had a 

significant amount of interest in this role and I’m looking forward to expanding our team and 

being able to continue to grow and develop the work of this project.  

 

Natural England comment: 

NE have reviewed the report and have no comment to make. 

page 32


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Exe Estuary Patrol Boat - proposed pilot scheme
	HREC - Exe Estuary Patrol Boat pilot scheme - Appendix 1

	9 Habitat mitigation team update



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee held at Otter Room (Ground Floor), Blackdown House,
EDDC at Border Road, Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton, EX14 1EJ on 24
July 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.47 pm
1 Minutes of the previous meeting

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held
on 24 October 2024 were confirmed as a correct record.

2 Declarations of interest
None.

3 Public speaking

None.
4 Matters of urgency
None.
5 Confidential/lexempt items
None.
6 Exe Estuary Patrol Boat - proposed pilot scheme

The Committee were asked to consider a proposal for a 12-month pilot arrangement for
the shared use of the Exeter Port Authority (EPA) rigid inflatable boat (RIB), workboat,
associated training provision and plan for the existing Patrol Boat. The pilot was
expected to commence on the 1 August 2025.

The proposed agreement offered operational and financial advantages compared to the
current arrangements:
« Primary use of the Exe Harbour Launch, with the Exe Harbour Workboat available
when joint patrols are not feasible or as backup.
o Guaranteed maximum of forty patrol days within a 12-month period.
o Vessels fuelled and maintained in a ready-to-use state.
e Annual provision of four training days with EPA instructors.
« Insurance cover provided by EPA for both vessels.
« All maintenance, servicing, and anti-fouling included in the agreement.
o Greater operational flexibility and responsiveness through use of a RIB.
o Lower risk of damage and easier handling associated with a RIB.
o Potential for resale of the existing SEDW patrol vessel should the pilot prove
successful — proceeds could contribute to multiple years of charter fees.



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 July 2025

e Savings from the release of the current Exmouth Marina berth, which would no
longer be required.

The Committee were pleased with the proposed arrangements and recognised the
operational advantages the pilot could yield.

Resolved:

1. Noted the proposed 12 month pilot arrangements for the shared use of the Exeter Port
Authority (EPA) rigid inflatable boat (RIB), workboat, associated training provision and
plan for the existing Patrol Boat, commencing 1 August 2025;

2. Approves expenditure of £9,500 as set out in Section 3, to cover the use of EPA vessels,
fuel, personal protective equipment, and associated boat cranage and cradle costs;

3. Received a follow-up report following completion of the 12 month pilot to review outcomes
and inform future decision making.

Update on SANG delivery

The Green Infrastructure Project Manager gave the Committee an update on the delivery
of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace — SANG:

e Greenspace Project (SANG) Officer now in place, with initial focus on proposals for
Exmouth SANG, progression of Exeter Valley Park Projects and work with East Devon’s
planners to ensure the next phases of Cranbrook’s Developer provided SANG (which will
deliver over 78Ha of SANG) meet Natural England requirements;

e Dawlish Country Park, Ridgetop Country Park and Cranbrook Country Park were
identified as Strategic SANG sites in the Mitigation Strategy and have been delivered to
date. The final phase of Ridgetop Country Park is being completed, and the next phases
of SANG at Cranbrook are being developed within each of the extension phases;

e Following a site options appraisal exercise potential sites for a Strategic SANG in
Exmouth had been identified. Once an in-principle agreement with landowners is in place
the proposals will be put forward to the Committee;

e Discussions on the potential to bring forward enhancement projects to Exeter Valley
Parks to increase their functionality as SANG have taken place;

e Work is progressing on site at Clyst Meadows (10Ha SANG at Broadclyst Station), with
expectation that the main contract will commence in shortly, and is likely to be completed
next year with an anticipated opening date of September 2026. Further hedgerow
planting to the edges of the site with volunteers over the winter are planned;

¢ Work is underway to understand the quantum of Strategic SANG required to meet
residential allocations in the emerging Local Plans, and estimated costs for the delivery
and management of these. A report will come forward to the Committee, setting out the
requirements and estimated costs, alongside a proposed funding strategy for the partner
authorities;

e congratulations to Cranbrook Town Council - Cranbrook Country Park has just won a
Green Flag Award for the second year running.

The committee noted the report and the team were thanked for their efforts.

Habitat mitigation team update

The comprehensive update report before Members set out a month by month account of
the initiatives and events undertaken, updated with statistical detail on interactions with
the public and views of social media posts. This covered the Wildlife Wardens team
work, and Devon Loves Dogs.



Chair

South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 July 2025

The sign up of the Exe Estuary Management Partnership events had been lower in
recent months. In response, the 15 sessions offered to schools may have to be revisited
as not offering enough choice to local schools for attending — this offer could be
reviewed.

Some discussion took place on negating some of the negative comments that had come
up as aresult of the recruitment advertising for Devon Loves Dogs. The Chair shared his
experience of the positivity of the events and alternatives offered to dog walkers when
beach restrictions were in place. Communications in the media were not branded with
the Councils or associated environmental health enforcement but with the
southeastdevonwildlife.org.uk or Devon Loves Dogs branding as appropriate.

The Chair thanked officers present for their continued success and good results from
their hard work.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the update.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
G Jung (Chair)

R Williams (ECC)

G Taylor (TDC)

Officers in attendance:

Matthew Diamond, ECC

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor

Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communications Officer

Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure
Claire Spence, Wildlife Warden

Julie Owen, Project Officer Devon Loves Dogs



